(Published in the Lincoln Sentinel Republican, March 19, 2020)

ORDINANCE NO. 726

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING NEW RATES FOR SEWER SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS.

<u>SECTION 1.</u> SECTION 15-425 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE. (a) The monthly sewer service charge for customers within the city shall be as follows:

- (1) Residential and Unspecified Commercial and Industrial with less than 10 employees \$28.00;
 - (2) Unspecified Commercial and Industrial with 10 to 50 employees \$50.00;
 - (3) Unspecified Commercial and Industrial with over 50 employees 100.00;
 - (4) Eating Establishments, Social Clubs, Grocery and Convenience Stores \$55.00;
 - (5) Hotels or Motels over 10 rooms and Jail \$80.00;
- (6) Garages and Filling stations with car washing facilities, Solid Waste Remediation facilities and Laundries \$75.00;
 - (7) Hospitals, Retirement Homes and Public Schools \$100.00;
 - (8) Apartment Houses, Complexes \$22.00 per apartment;
- (b) The monthly sewer service charge for customers outside the city shall be two times the in-city rate for each classification. (Ord. 571; Code 1988)

<u>SECTION 2.</u> FORMER SECTION 15-425 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED IS HEREBY REPEALED.

SECTION 3. THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT FOR SEWER SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER AFTER APRIL 15, 2020, AND AFTER PUBLICATION IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, LINCOLN COUNTY, KANSAS.

Adopted this 9th day of March, 2020.

APPROVED:

<u>Travis Schwerdtfager</u> Mayor

ATTEST: (seal)

<u>Heather N. Hillegeist</u> City Clerk